Total goodwill   396,554 392,651

When estimating future cash flows, five years of cash flows in the period 2025 to 2029 have

been used as basis. A growth rate of 2% has been applied to calculate terminal value after the

five-year period.

The required rate of return was calculated by using WACC. The input data of the WACC was

chosen by individual assessment of each parameter. Information from representative sources

and peer groups was used to determine the best estimate.  The following parameters were

applied:

2024  Norway Sweden Denmark Finland

Growth rate  2.3 % -5.8 % -45.5 % -32.5 %

Discount rate after tax  13.2 % 14.4 % 14.3 % 16.9 %

2023  Norway Sweden Denmark Finland

Growth rate  2.0 % 2.0 % 2.0 % 2.0 %

Discount rate after tax  13.2 % 14.4 % 14.3 % 16.9 %

Sensitivity analysis

The outcome of impairment testing is sensitive to variations in estimates and assumptions.  For

the CGUs the following sensitivity analysis were carried out to test whether changes in relevant

parameters would influence the conclusion. The following changes would be necessary to

change the conclusions:

2024   Norway Sweden

Decline in operating margin (%-points)  0.10 1.04

Reduction of growth rate (%-points)  1.10 4.9

Increase in discount rate (%-points)  2.36 2.79

2023   Norway Sweden

Decline in operating margin (%-
points)

 1.92 3.70

Reduction of growth rate (%-points)  9.45 18.80

Increase in discount rate (%-points)   9.35 17.57

The table below shows what impact a change of -1.0 %-points in any of the assumptions will

have on the impairment.

Key

assumptions
Change in

%-point
Total

impairment
Change in

impairment

Impairment 2024   0

Decline in operating margin 4,9 % -1,0 % -45,837 -45,837

Reduction of growth terminal rate 2,0 % -1,0 % 0 0

Increase in discount
rate  12,6 %

1.0 % 0 0

Impairment - test result and conclusion:

The impairment test performed identified no need for impairment of the Group CGU's.

39 HOSPITALITY INVEST AS

11. SUBSIDIARIES AND ASSOCIATES

List of subsidiaries

The subsidiaries of Hospitality Invest AS, all of which have been included in these consolidated

financial statements, are as follows:

 Country of
incorporation

Place of
office Ownership interest

Name   2024 2023

Norlandia Hotel Group AS Norge Oslo 100.0 % 100.0 %

HI Capital AS Norge Oslo 100.0 % 100.0 %

Norlandia Drift AB Sverige Tanum 100.0 % 100.0 %